Rule 2 47 Form 2 24B(CH)
The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’ rt
ministrator’s progress repo
Name of Company Company Number
COVT (Realisations) Limited 00382553
In the Court case number
High Court of Jusuce, Chancery Division, Comparues Court 8128 of 2012
(full name of court)
(a) Insert full name(s) and We (a) Davad Matthew Hammond of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Comnwall Court, 19 Comwall Street,
address(es) of  Byrrmngham, B3 2DT, Anthony Steven Barrell of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Cornwali Court,
adminstratorts) 9 Cornwall Street, Bimingham, B3 2DT, Ian David Green of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Benson
House, 33 Wellington Street, Leeds, LS1 4JP and Michael John Andrew Jervis of PncewaterhouseCoopers
LLP, 7 More London, Riverside, London, SE1 2RT
(b) Insert dates
admimstrator(s) of the above compgny atfach a progress report for the penod
to
() 30 2012 (b) 29 April 2013
Signed \
Joi mstrator(s)
Dated 23 =% 3.
Contact Details:
Sarah Corbeu

SATURDAY

You do not have (o give any contact snformation 1n
the box opposite but 1f you do, 1t will help Companies

House to conttct you 1f there 1s a query on the form.
The contact information that you give will be wisible

Tel 0113 235 4014

to searchers of the pubhc record

DX Number DX Exchange

DX 33050 Cardiff

121 you have completed and signed this form pleese send it to the Registrar of Companies at.
mpanies House, Crowa Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ i

25/05/2013 #274
COMPANIES HOUSE




.

pwc

Manganese Bronze Holdings plc —
in Administration
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court
Case No. 8125 of 2012

COVT (Realisations) Limited (formerly LTI
Limited) — in Administration
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court
Case No. 8128 of 2012

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the
period to 29 April 2013

24 May 2013

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
Benson House
33 Wellington Street
Leeds L.S1 4JP
Telephone +44 (0) 113 289 4000
Facsinuile +44 (0) 113 289 4460
wWwwW DWe Lomy/ le

When telephomng, please ask for Sarah Corbett.
Drrect dral 013 289 4014

MyzoNy 2

/\



Contents

Section Pages
1 Jowt Administrators’ progress report 3-7
2 Statutory and other information 8-10
3 Receipts and pay ments account 11 -13
4 Expenses incurred 1n the period 14
5 Analysis ot the Admimistrators’ remuneration and Category 2 15-18

disbursements for the period

Abbreviations used in this report

Matthew Hammond, Anthony Barrell, Mike Jervis and Ian Green

COVT (Reahsahons) Limited
(formerly LTI Linuted)
Manganese Bronze Holdings ple

COVT (Reahsations) Limited
(formerly LT! Limited)

Manganese Bronze Holdings plc

COVTS (Realisations) Limited
(formerly Manganese Bronze Services Limited)

COVTP (Realisations) Limited
(formerly Manganese Bronze Property Services Limited)

The Companies

COVTS }

COVTP together
Shanghat LT1 Automobtle Components Company Limited
HSBC Plc

Geely Opco UK Limited
Geely International (Hong Kong) Linuted } together
Geely Propeo UK Limited

Insol ency Rules 1986
Insohency Act 1986

- “the Joint Admimistrators”

- “the Compantes”

- “COVT”

- uMBHn

- “COVTS”

- “COVP”

- “the Group”
“SLTI”

“HSBC” or “the Bank”

- ‘the Buyers” or “Geely”

- “IR86”
- “1AB&”

COVT (Realisations) Limited (formerly LTI Linited) and Manganese Bronze Holdings ple ~ both in

admimstration

Jomt Administrators progress report for the period 1o 29 Apri 2013




1. Joint Administrators’ progress report

Introduction

We write to provide creditors with details of the progress of the Administrations of the Companies
since our appointment  Seperate progress reports have been prepared in respect of COVTP and
COvTS

We are required to provide certain statutory information pursuant to Rule 2 47(1)(a) to (d) 1R86,
which 15 1ncluded 1n Section 2

At this time we are unable to provide a rehiable estimate of the likely dnidend to creditors as there are
material uncertarnties regarding tuture net reahisations and the final les el of creditor claims n respect
ot the Companies These matters are discussed below

Background information and initial actions taken by the Administrators
As at the date of our appointntent, the position as regards the Companies was as follows -

. COVT traded as the London Taxi Company and was the leading manufacturer of purpose buwilt
taxis 1n the UK and 1s recogmsed for providing the UK wath the wconie ‘black cab’ design It
produced approximately 1,600 1ehicles per annum (2009-12), which ¢ould be seen operating
1n large numbers on the streets of London, together with many other cities 1in Britain, and
around the world COVT operated from its mamn manufactuning and head oftfice site 1in
Coventry and through its dealership network

. MBH was incorproated in 1899 and was an AIM listed company It 1s the 100% shareholder of
COVT In 2007 1t entered 1nto a joint venture with Geely Automobile Holdings Limited that
ereated SLTI, with the objective ot producing a purpose-buult taxa manufactoring facility in
Shanghai, China. MBH's main assets consisted of 1ts shareholdings and its interest 1n the joint
venture company SLTI MBH recharged central costs via management charges to the
remainder of the Group

. A culmination of sesveral 1ssues led to the Companies being placed 1nto administration,
ncluding ongoing losses, supply chain 1ssues, warranty costs and the discovery of accounting
errors Maost recently in October 2012, the discovery of a steering fault resulted 1n the recall of
around 400 vehcles and a voluntary suspension of saies which had an immediate and
detrimental impact on the Companes’ cash flows MBH's shares were suspended and the
Directors were unabie to secure sufficient funding to continue to trade and consequently the
Companies were placed into admimistration

As stated in our Proposals, our immediate priority was to secure funding 1n order to explore the
options available to the Companies The Companies’ operations were 1mitially put on hold pending
discussions with key stakeholders We restructured the business to cut costs and regretfully, due to the
Compames’ financal position and recall 1ssues, we had to make a number of staff redundancies

Approval of the Administrators’ proposals

On 3o November 2012, we circulated to creditors our Proposals for achieving the purpose of
Admunstration  The Proposals were approved by creditors without modification at a meeting held on

1 December 2012

Creditors’ committee

The creditors’ meeting on 19 December 2012 voted to form a creditors’ committee in respect of COVT
We are haising with the creditors’ commuttee to discuss ongoing issues and outhne key decisions We
last held a meeting with the committee on 11 March 2013

COVT (Reahisations) Linuted (formerly LTI Limited) and Manganese Bronze Holdings ple — both 1n

admimstration
Jownt Admimstrators’ progress report for the period to 29 April 2013 3




1. Joint Administrators’ progress report

The comnuttee currently consists of the following members:

Lloyds UDT Limted

Board of the Pension Protection Fund

Vm Moton Spa

Shanghai Maple Automoti e Company Limited

L K-

No creditors committee was formed 1n respect of MBH
Trading
While the steering box recall remaned, there was a voluntary suspension on vehicle sales

We retained a sutficient number of staff across the dealerships, head office and production network to
address the operational, technical and financial aircumstances that faced the business

The retained COVT staff based 1n Coventry, focused on dealing with i1ssues relating to the steering
fault alongstde other key functions required to maintain the operations of the business The
remaimng statf, based across the dealerships 1n the UK continued to service taxs and were key to
delnering the steering box fix for recalled 1ehicles

We reviewed options to repair the steering box problem, working closely with The Mayor of London,
Transport for London, the Licensed Taxt Driv ers’ Association, other drners’ organisations and the
Vehicle Certification Agency In order to maximise realisations for the creditors 1t was essential that
the steering box problem was fixed prior to the sale of the business A fix was sourced and work was
commenced in November 2012 The first phase of the fix concentrated on recalled + ehicles so these
could get back on the road This phase was completed before the Christmas break We then focussed
on new and unregistered \ehicles

A receipts and payments account for trading activities 1n the period 1s shown at Section 3 As no new
vehicles could be supphied during the administration, trading sales were imited to the sale of after
market parts to retail and wholesale customers made by the dealership network Therefore, whilst
COVT did not realise a trading profit, 1t was necessary to trade the business n order to fix the steering
box problem, to protect the goodwill of the business and maxinuse realisations acrass the Group

Sale of business and assets

We actively marketed the business and assets of the Compames and the wader Group We dealt with
approaches from cver 70 potential purchasers We are pleased to advise that we completed the sale of
the business and assets on a going concern basis on 31 January 2013 to Geely with a sale price of
£8,603,999 The sale included plant and machinery, stock and work 1n progress, intellectual
property, customer contracts, geodwill, the website and website matenals, the benefit ot the Unipart
agreement, claims, the database and books and records and the 1 ehicle stock

In addition to preserving the business, all emplovees retained by the Companies at the date of the sale
were transferred to Geely, retaiming jobs and reducing the level of any preferential claims

Under the terms of the contract, £2 milhion of the sales proceeds has been retained and only becomes
payable if and when certain conditions are met

In addition to the sale pnce, £166,327 has been recen ed from Geely under the terms of the sale
contract relating to the reimbursement of purchases Under the terms of the sales contract, Geely
also took responsibility for the outstanding retention of title claims and has agreed settlements
directly with the supphers concerned

Shares held by MBH were also sold as part of the sale to Geely realising £1. Realisations were lower
than the £7 3m estimated 1n the statement of affairs, due to further trading losses incurred by SLTI
and secunity against the sharehelding totalhng £5m  This does not y et appear on the receipts and
payments account tor MBH at Section 3, and 1s currently included 1n the third party funds for COVT
pending transfer  In addition, the freehiold and leasehold properties held by COVTP were sold to
Geely realising some £2,500,000

COVT (Realisations) Limiied (formerly LTT Linited) and Manganese Bronze Holdings ple - both n
admunistration
Joint Admimstratoers’ progress report for the peniod to 29 April 2013 4




1. Joint Administrators’ progress report

Remaining assets

e Bookdebts

The director’s statement of affairs for COVT recorded a book value for the trade debts of £2,970,558
To 29 Apnl 2013, we collected £780,176 These debts have been excluded from the sale to Geely and
we are continuing to pursue outstanding book debts with the assistance of our legal advisors

We have collected £139,804 1n respect of MBH debtors, 1t 1s not currently antiupated that there will
be any further reahisations trom this solirce

¢ Inter-group claims

MBH has claims in the administration of COVTP and COVT The recos ery from these claims is
uncertan in terms of riming and quantum

Receipts and payments account

An account of the receipts and payments 1n the Administrations for the pertodto 29 April 2013 are set
out 1n Section 3

Expenses statement

Statements of the expenses we haie incurred in the period are included at Section 4

The statements excludes any potential tax habilities that may be payable as an expense of the
Administrations in due course because amounts due will depend on the positions at the end of the tax

accounting perod
Administrators’ remuneration

Our remuneration was approved on a hime cost basis by the credhtors commuttee in respect of COVT
and on a tume cost basis by the general body of creditors in respect of MBH

We have drawn remuneration of £250,000 1n respect of COVT 1n accordance with the resolutions
passed by the creditors committee No remuneration has yet been drawn 1n respect of MBH

The time cost charges incurred i the period covered by this report are £1,756,450 tn respect of COVT
and £240,0971n respect of MBH In accordance with the requirements of Statement of Insoly ency
Practice No 9, a full analysis of our time costs and Category 2 disbursements faor the pertod 1s provided

1n Section 5

Set out at Section 5 are the relerant maximum charge-out rates per hour worked for the grades of our
staff actually or likely to be imohved on these assignments Time 1s charged by reference to actual
work carried out on the assignment There has been no allocation of any general costs or overhead

COsts

Specialist departments within our firm such as Tax, VAT, Property and Pensions may charge a small
number of hours if and when we require their expert advice  Such speciabists’ rates do v asy but the
figures below provide an indication ot the maximum rate per hour

All statf who work on these assignments (including cashiers, support and secretartal staff) charge hime
directly to the assignments and are included within any analysis of time charged Each grade of staff
1s allocated an hourly charge out rate which 1s reviewed from time to time  Work undertaken by
cashiers, support and secretanal staff 1s charged for separately and 15 not included 1n the hourly rates
charged by partners or other members of staff Time s charged by reference to actual work carmned
out on the assignment 1n $1x minute umits The mmimum time chargeable 18 three minutes (1e 0 5

units) -

COVT (Reahsations) Limited (formerly LTI Limited) and Manganese Bronze Holdings plc - both 1n

admimstration
Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period to 29 Apnil 2013




1. Joint Administrators’ progress report

Creditors’ rights

An explanatory note giving creditors a statement of their rights in relation to our remuneration and
expenses, and their rights te request further information, can be found onime at

http://www.icaew.com/~/media/Files/Technical/Insolvency/creditors-

guides/creditors-guide-administrators-fees-final.pdf

A copy mas also be abtained free of charge by telephoning Sarah Corbett, on 0113 289 4014

Pre-Administration costs

We are not currenthy proposing to seek payment of the unpaid pre-appointment costs for the
Compames, as detailed in our Proposals

Summary of legal and other professional firms instructed in the period

Service provided Name of firm | Reason Basis of fees Company
/ organisation | selected
Shareholder senices Computershare | Previous As per pre- MBH
Investor Services| knowledge of the | appointment
company basis
Legal advice - including Wragge & Co Previous Time costs and MBH and COVT
preparation of the LLP knowledge of the | expenses
statutory documentation company
required 1n affecting the
appointment and legal
advice regarding matters
in the admimistration
Valuation advice in GVA Grimley Expertise in the | Time costs and COvVT
respect ot certain Lid sector expenses
property and assets
Valuation advice in BSV Associates | Expertise in the | Time costs and CovT
respect of certain sector EXPENSES
property and assets

Outcome for creditors

Secured creditors

Lioyds UDT Limited provides a stocking loan facility to COVT in respect of newehicles The 1alue of
the stocking loan on appointment was E14m and attracted interest linked to the Finance House Base

Rate The stocking loan was secured on the vehicles within finished goods Tt 1s currently anticipated
that the stocking loan provider will sutfer a shortfail on their lending

On appointment HSBC, held a debenture dated 20 January 2009 containing fixed and floating
charges over the assets of MBH In adition we understand the Bank holds a umlateral guarantee from
other compames in the Group

The Bank also held legal charges aganst the properties held by COVTP We are pleased to confirm
that the Bank has been repaid in full from COVTP

MBH 15 a secured creditor of COVT by virtue of a charge dated 19 September 1983, which according to
Companies House has been partially released

Preferential creditors

At the date of our appointment, COVT employed 274 employ ees and following our appointment 157
employees were unfortunatly made redundant MBH employed 9 employ ees

COVT (Realisations) Linnted (formerly LTT Limited) and Manganese Bronze Holdings ple — both

admimstration

Joint Admunistrators’ progress report for the period to 29 April 2013




1. Joint Administrators’ progress report

Following the sale of the business and assets as detailed abov e, all remaining employ ees ot the
Companies were transferred to the Geely, thereby reducing the lex el of preferential claims

Preferential claums are arrears of wages up to £800 and holhiday pay We currently anictipate that
there will be sutficient funds to enable & distribution of 100 pence 1n the pound to all preferential
creditors  We will be in contaet with preferential creditors in due course, in order to agree their

claims.
Unsecured creditors

We currently estimate that there will be sufficient funds to enable a small distribution to the
unsecured creditors of each of the Companies  However, there are several matenal matters that need
to be resols ed before we are able to comment on the timing and amounts

If you have not already submitted your claim, please do so using the form enclosed,
specifying which company your claim relates to.

Exit route from Administration

We are also considening the most appropriate strategy for bringing the Adminustration to an end,
taking 1into consideration cost and tax implications Creditors will be advised of our decision 1n due

couurse

Next report

We anticipate that we will circulate our next report to creditors at the earher of the concluston of the
Admumstration or in approximately six months

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of the Companies

L

Matthew Hammond
Joint Admimstrator

Dawvid Matthew Hammond, Anthony Steven Barrell, Ian Dawnd Green and Michael John Andrew Jerunis have
been appowted as jomnt adnunistrators of the Comparues to manage thewr affawrs, business and property as
thewr agents uithout personal habihty Al are hcensed in the United Kingdom to act as insolvency practitioners
by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales The jount adnumstrators are Data Controllers
of personal data as defined by the Data Protection Act 1998 PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP will act as Data
Processor on their instructions Personal data will be kept secure and processed only for matters relating to the

adrmrustration

COVT {Reahisations) Limnted (formerly LTI Limited) and Manganese Bronze Holdings ple — both

admimistration
Joint Admnistrators’ progress report for the period to 29 Apnl 2013 7




2. Statutory and other information

Manganese Bronze Holdings ple

Court details for the Administration:

High Court of Justice, Chancery Dinision, Companies
Court, County Court 8125 of 2012

Full name:

Manganese Bronze Holdings Ple

Trading name:

Manganese Bronse Holdings Ple

Registered number:

00061050

Registered address:

Benson House, 3:3 Wellington Street, Leeds, 131 ¢JP

Company directors:

Peter John Sverre Johansen, Donghui Lt, Timothy David
Melville- Ross, Chrstopher Graham Ross, John Kennedy
Russeill, Peter John Shillcock and Andrew John Waiker

Company secretary:

Mark Devin

Shareholdings held by the directors and secretary:

Tim Melvitle-Ross, 8,000 shares
John Russell, 44,247 shares
Peter Shalcoek, 21,800 shares
Peter Johansen, 164,750 shares

Date of the Administration appointment:

30 Qctober 2012

Administrators’ names and addresses:

David Matthew Hammond and Anthony Steven Barrell of
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Cormwall Court, 19
Cornwall Street, Birmmgham B3 2DT, Ian David Green of
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Benson House, 33
Wellington Street, Leeds LS t 4JP and Michael John
Andrew Jens of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More
London Rinerside, London SE 1 oRT

Changes in office holder:

None

Appointor’s / applicant’s name and address:

Directors of Manganese Bronze Holdings ple, Holyhead
Road, Coventry, CVg 8JJ

Objective being pursued by the Administrators:

Paragraph 3(1}(b) Sch B11A86 - achieving a better result
for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be
likely if the company was wound up (without first being
i Admunistration), or Paragraph 3(1)(¢) Sch B1 ARG -
realising property n order to make a distmbution to one
of more secured or preferential creditors

Diviston of the Administrators’ responsibilities:

For the purposes of paragraph 100(2) Sch B1 [A86 any
act required or authorised under any enactment to be
done by an administrator may be done by any of the
Adminstrators acting jointly or alone

Extensions to the period of the Administration:

None

End of the Administration:

Should tunds be available to distnbute to the unsecured
creditors, then mos e to creditors s oluntan higqundation

Estimated dividend for unsecured creditors:

Too early to estimate

Estimated values of the prescribed part and the
company’s net property:

Too early to estimate

Whether and why the Administrators intended to
apply to court under Section 176A(5) IA86:

This 15 not anticipated

The European Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings (Council Regulation(EC) No.
1346/2000 of 29 May 2000):

The European Regulatton on Insolvency Proceedings
apphes to this Admunistration and the proceedings are
mawn proceedings

COVT {Reahisations) Limited {(formerly LTT Limited) and Manganese Bronze Heldings ple - both in

admmstration

Joimnt Admimistrators progress report for the period to 29 April 2013 8




2, Statutory and other information

COVT (Realisations) Limited

Court details for the Administration:

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Compares
Court, County Court 8128 of 2012

Full name: COVT (Realisations) Linuted

| Former name: LTI Limmted
Trading names: The London Taxi Company and Mann and Overton
Registered number: 00382553

Registered address:

Benson House, 33 Wellington Street, Leeds, LS1 4.JP

Company directors:

John Kennedy Russell and Peter John Shillcock

Company secretary;

Mark Devin

Shareholdings held by the directors and secretary:

None

Date of the Administration appointment:

On 30 October 2012 the directors of the company filed a
notice ot appointment of Administrators at Court It
subsequently came to the attention of the Admunistrators
that the company had previously been registered with the
Financial Services Authonty ("FSA™) as an authonsed
person until 4 February 2010 and, at the time the
directors filed the notice, was registered with the FSA In
such circumstances, under the Financial Service and
Markets Act 2000, the consent of the FSA 1s required to
be obtamed and filed at Court before an appointment of
admrmstrators 1s made The Adnumstrators therefore
contacted the FSA to adwvise them of the ormssion and
request consent to their appointment The FSA confirmed
their retrospeetive consent in writing and this document
was filed at court on 18 January 2013

On 22 January 2013, the Admmmistrators also made a
successful apphcation to court confirming the vahdity of
their actions since 30 October 2012

Administrators’ names and addresses:

David Matthew Hammond and Anthony Steven Barrell of
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Cornwall Court, 19
Cornwall Street, Birmingham B3 2DT, lan David Green of
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Benson House, 33
Wellington Street, Leeds IS 1 4JF and Michael John
Andrew Jervis of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More
London Riverside, London SE 1 2RT

Changes in office holder:

None

Appointor’s / applicant’s name and address:

Directors of COVT (Realisations) Limited, Holvhead
Road, Coventry, CV5 8J.J

Objective being pursued by the Administrators:

Paragraph 3(1)(b) Sch B1 [A86 - achteving a better result
for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be
likely 1f the company was wound up (without first being
i Administration), or Paragraph 3(1)(c) Sch B1 IA86 -
realising property 1n order to make a cistnbution to one
or marve secured or preferential creditors

Division of the Administrators’ responsibilities:

For the purposes of paragraph 100(2) Sch B1 [A86 any
act required or authonised under any enactment to be
done by an administrator may be done by any of the
Administrators acting jointly or alone

Extensions to the period of the Administration:

None

End of the Administration:

Should funds be available to distribute to the unsecured
creditors mose to ereditors yvoluntan hquidation or
dissolution

Should funds not be available to distribute to the
unsecured creditors mos e to dissolution only

COVT (Realisations) Limited (formerly LTT Limited) and Manganese Bronze Holdings ple - both n

admimstration

Joint Admmsirators’ progress report for the penod to 29 Apnil 2013 9




2. Statutory and other information

Estimated dividend for unsecured creditors:

Touo early to estimate

Estimated values of the prescribed part and the N/A
company’s net property:
Whether and why the Administrators intended to | N/A

apply to court under Section 176A(5) IA86:

The European Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings (Council Regulation(EC) No.
1346/2000 of 29 May 2000):

The European Regulation on Insols ency Proceedings
applies to this Adminstration and the proceedings are
main proceedings

COVT {Reahsations) Limited (formerly LTT Limiied) and Manganese Bronze Holdings pic - both m

administration

Joint Admimstrators’ progress report for the period to 29 April 2013

10




3. Receipts and payments account for the period

Manganese Bronze Holdings plc

Directors’
Statement of
Affairs (£)
Fixed charge receipts
Ex gratia payments (note )
7,279,281 Imvestment in joint senture (SLTI)
7,279,281
Fixed charge payments
Ex gratta pay ments (note 1)
Floating charge receipts
Refunds
277,785 Sundry debtor - DB Pension Scheme
22,064 VAT
2,437,194 Inter-group debtors
2,737,043
Floating charge payments
Third party funds

Delisting costs
Professional fees

Legal fees and expenses
Bank charges

Net fixed charge realisations
Net floating charge realisations
VAT control account

Balance at bank

Note 1- Ex gratia pay ments were made 1n the Administration but funded by Geely to facihtate the sale

of business

To 29 April 2013 (£)

312,878 80

312,878 80

(312,878 80)

(312,878.80)

5,385 52
139,804 83

145,190.35

(1,800 00)
(48 00)
{2,139.30)
(27,399 05)
(3 00)

(31,389.35)

113,801 00
(5,906 07)

107,894.93

COVT (Realisations) Limuted (formerly LTI Limited) and Manganese Bronze Holdings ple - both 1n

admimstration
Jomt Admimstrators’ progress report for the period 10 29 April 2013




3. Receipts and payments account for the period

COVT (Realisations) Limited

Directors’ Statement
of Affairs (£)

10,233,760

10,233,760

4,884,355 (nore 9

750,000

5,662,802

Fixed charge receipts
Loans and advances tnote 1)
Vehicle stock {new and demo) (2

Fixed charge payments
Repay ment ot loans and advances

Uncharged receipts

Sale of business and assets
Refunds

Interest

Third party funds (mwte
Insurance claims and refunds
Book debts

Cash 1in hand

Uncharged payments
Retention monies

Motor yvehicles

Vehicle 1nsurance
Website

Agents fees

Insurance (1ncluding product liability)
Repairs and mamtenance
IT costs

Storage costs

Third party funds twote )
Trading account balance
Cleaming and site clearance
General expenses

Office holder fees

Office holder expenses
Statutory advertising
Comnuttee expenses
Room hire charges

Legal fees and expenses
Bank charges

Net fixed charge assets
Net uncharged assets
VAT control account

Monies reserved to meet COVTS costs

Balance (vtes

To 29 April 2013
(£)

4,000,000 00

4,000,000.00

(4,000,000 00)

(4,000,000.00)

8,770,326 00
42,282 90
3,306 11
5,376,070 68
1,285 02
780,176 30
41,750 67

15,015,197.68

(2,000,000 00)
(130 00}
(16,960 00)
{30 00)

(8,269 22)
(392,304 98)
{410 00)
(4,270 67)
(1,427 15)
(5,232,868 10)
(1,966,084 84)
(1,177 79)

(362 48)
(250,000 00)
(25,167 14)
{669 38)

(964 86)

(742 50)
(307,722 82)
(4,531 57)

(10,214,093.50)
0.00
4,801,104.18
(283,596.48)
(155,019.00)

4,362,488.70

COVT (Realisations) Limited (formerly LTI Limited} and Manganese Bronze Holdings ple ~ both in

admmmstration

Joint Admimistrators’ progress report for the period to 29 April 2013

12




3. Receipts and payments account for the period

Trading Account

Trading receipts
Post appointment trading sales

Trading payments
Net Wages

PAYE and NIC

Pension deductions
Other payroll deductions

Employee Expenses and relates costs

Purchases
Subcontractors

Utibties

Rent

Rates

Motor & travel expenses
Repairs & maintenance
Security

IT costs

Laundry and cleaning
Lease hire charges
General expenses
Retention of title

Bank charges

Duress pay ments
Licence and trademarks
Transport and carnage
Service charge

Postage, stationery and printing
Finance charges

HSBC Merchant Services Charges

Net trading account

218,276 05

218,279.05

(690,074 90)
{390,248 42)
(97,613 90)
(4,718 18)
(26,850 42)
(354,480 09)
(58,285 82)
(193,847 52)
(105,058.20)
(3,025 93)
(5,845 40)
(9,349 73)
(114,342 64)
(26,126 33)
(31,878 94)
(19,994 39)
(1,718 27)
(9,271 32)
(1,710 oO)
(954 39)
(2,012 78)
(12,333 24)
(2,100 00)
(364 36)
(18,082 12)
(4,076 60)

(2,184,363 89)

(1,966,084.84)

COVT (Realisations) Limited (formerly LTI Limited) and Manganese Bronze Holdings plc - both in

adminisiration

Jomnt Administrators’ progress report for the period to 29 April 2013

13




4. Expenses incurred in the period (irrespective of whether

paid)

COVT (Realisations) Limited

Agents tees

Bank Charges

Cleaning and site clearance
Commuttee expenses
Duress pay ments

General expenses

Gross wages and employee related costs

HSBC Merchant Services Charges
Insurance

IT costs

Laundry and cleamng
Lease hire charges

Legal Fees & Expenses
Licence and trademarks
Motor vehicles

Otfice Holders Expenses
Office Holders Fees
Postage, stationery and printing
Purchases

Rates

Rent

Repairs and mamntenance
Retention of title

Room hire charges
Security

Senice charge

Statutory advertising
Storage costs
Subcontractors
Transport and carmage
Utilities

Website

Total

Manganese Bronze Holdings ple

Incurred in the administration
to 29 April 2013
£

8,269 22
6,241 57
1,177 79

964 86

954 39
2,080 75
1,209,505 82
22,158 72
392,304 98
30,397 00
31,878 94
19,994 39
327,040 37
2,012 78
5,975 40
28,608 70
1,756,540 69
364 36
354,480 09
3,025 93
105,058 20
9,759 73
9,271 32

742 5
114,342 64
2,100.00
6069 38

1,427 15
58,285 82
12,333 24
193,847 52
30
4,711,844.25

Incurred in the administration to

29-Apr-i13
£
Bank Charges 3
Delisting costs 48
Legal Fees 33,529.65
Office Holders Expenses 2,468 42
Office Holders Fees 240,097 10
Professional Fees 2,548 05
Total 278,694.22
COVT (Realisations) Limited (formerly LIT Limited) and Manganese Bronze Holdings ple - both 1n
adounistration
Jomt Admmstrators' progress report for the peried to 29 Apnl 2013 14




1

0L g09'gT 0.1

L9 cLon (20000°z Jar0} aTtw Jad aouad 08 Jo (0000'S 01 di) jan sad aduad £9 jo watutew Ty - Erp

oo Sz BuLdos 11ng JBI0 pue SJONPAID 0) SIBINL 10§ PSPy AFUG ‘pards 10y Jad ax «l to1dn - Suisdeooioy f~

S0 15501 1502 1 padiey (v fs

3 Mol Aarjog Aaodary
[+1A] ogt 06E or fo74] SEo1 Gfon wstrerads -
oR ot1 tFz o€ g6 oSk ot4 I osu -

ot 1d «a1pa 1o ey waamny

Fror Qrnuer 1F do §195% ¢

puE SS3UISAY 243 30 afes 1 Furmoro) suonsesunn pur safiew 3adods 3o 13advas i un TP Yaom 103 {[pa0 m pafsvgoaa aq 01 St 31 <Aql o 000 STy urumeasdde a0,

[oof ] .otsotin ] [fofigt | [grer 20 LLS 96°ghLt tz ooy gL 6gr11 TR (VAT 14 T mot]
g lgoz tr 00 S6 - - 33 oo b 0SS - - ABNGUY | UonEWIOuI |
L0T (44 2FA €L rgr - o0 L og tg1 S99 ob1 - 081 uonrasnwpy |
661 otSg og 2t - - 08 92 06§ - 050 - 1 f sampooad amsopy o
g5% tobilor i 18 4 oS ot-iL 1L 1%t g¥ 621 69 61 Sr &b [eh4 sapsaqdm 1|t
bzt LigiSL ntee g1 0 zT I8 15€8 tzol 95 SE ng G oot sutag 1va/xet o
Ldid 2P6Son 70 S8 Cog ESab og gt Lt 951 LE b11 it St aoterpdiros pur womirigle
65€ Sgr‘o6 o1 152 ot*o Sgt 66 LT 65'z01 oS iy SL L 90 duisoday |
Lre 1S0'‘Fon Tg vot SEo ol 61T Lz Sot 1 OT LG 1Ot 0L 1 - umsran pue fununooay |
o6t 1974 14 feilz S6€ o1 86 oL zot e Li - - UOSRT] JONPMT) |G
q9zE 1€z fe LT of 1 Leln) SE6 S6 b 50 1 - ot-t suonriusaw|s
£9f ggoaer t6 Lo6 or g - 56 gz 66 16 Sz 6EF SZ oot 0q 70T SSAUINY O Ay |t
YEC 9SGy 6t Sob - 0L S o1 121 60 88 S0 vEz S o1 009 sy |t
LRT £o6‘Tht 60 SPS Sor SL69 61 igh tt 9oy 01 SET %912 16 T2 Aurpryg |7
£6€ 6zLTEY g5 SEE oS € SLo L 6T BT 101 Lg 6F G9 56 og bo Futrueyy p WEaengr
w:r. ipInoy -.M:u Iurnj oy |e1o] P RESEYEE ] ARDOSSY A ROSSY JaBeueyy JaBeuey A0323II(] ADILAT uatruise e Jo padsy
a8raary 20125 A0S

€103 lady 63 01 2102 Jaqo1a0) OF potaad ay) J0J S1500 2w Jo s1s{peuy
S vonpag

UONBISIUIWPY uf - (PHIWFT 11T AMAI0)) pAunT (Suonmsi{ray) 1400




91

ztgot? [M0],
16 611 (29000'T 1310) 1w 13d 30uad O 10 (33000 T 01 dinj oqun Jad 2ouad Lg Jo WALLTEW ¢ 1Y - SFPa)Ijy z
26 Sz7 Sundoo Ymg 15410 puv SI0NPAIS 0 UBMIID J0j PaBiya Ajue paidon 123ys sad wauad F oy dn - vowoyglz
5 260 50 paRaego v
3 1Mo, rog| LoRaymy
[sT4 ogr 06t 0zSs olg Sfon St s1pr12ads -
0g of1 fawd o1t 568 oSt (313 {uanjosul -
1oy 12d syier 1no afiey)y wany

10€ [t6ootr T [zt o062 ] Ist= ] 19 tor Z1 675 og 57 o7 ot 00 9 T o]
. N - [ [ [ - 3 [ - Afojouyom uonroiu
z2T {zrsz LE T b1 o pt 1 95 9 6t = I8z 0 B os o uone nmuupy ity
- - - F - - - 3 - - 106 /f sanpaonad auneopn|z1
R 174 A LE-gE 3 Nz S Gz L L b - Kt o .ﬂ,ho saakopdwy i
£18 909‘tt El-zt r 1] ir & o8 61 ©8 99 bt b1 St g - suoIsudd /1va/xe jor
2 otSat e b1 0 0 o1 e 99 0g 29 Lot ez ﬁi A wourdiney pur Qomek, ja
oce £69'Cr 95-ge 3 - ST 11 £6 ot gz £ 6z S L6 £ Surproday g
LT Son‘or ZILE Yo o b1 g ez 71 B 1 job vt ﬁ - Aneeay pue Sununony |4
261 g@.ﬂ [7Al % 1 bt O iz g o1 G mw z L - - UosIP JIONPAID[9
e 596 T 1 3 o1 Ot ﬁz £ BY 1 ﬁ oo 1 sunirednsau |
gt rE6tt Lr 621 61 1 3 85 85 ot o 8T LT IRg £ ng £F ssausng 1o aeg -
tez 70901 Z0'9% - 0E £ 60 21 Ico o1 Iz L 52 L spssvie
LST gtg‘ze ZR'88 iz o 50 9 T oF /osE b0 g 1z 0 60 1 Surprag |7
20C LS 62 £E-oR Ezo 1z g1 A ¥S Lt ¥6 o1 G gt funuueld ¥ Aaeng|
k] I
Jed 1502 duuLy, sanoy [eiog [RLIB121238 ANRDOSSY NVOSTY Ja8eumpy Jafeuny JORJMY] IR ] JuduAtesn Jo padey
Anoy 10luag 101G
Qdeaaay

€10z udy 62 01 2102 1390190 0F pourad ay) J0) 51500 durn Jo sisk[ruy
S uondag uonensnIwWpy uj - 3jd s8urpjoy s7uoag assueiuvy




5. Analysis of the Administrators’ remuneration and
Category 2 disbursements for the period

"The following are detals of key tasks on these cases which come under the headings used in the time
costs analysis Please note time in relation to the Group actn ities have been allocated amongst the
Group and not solely recorded against either of the Comnpanies

Strategy & planmng

= Attendance on site
+  Iniernal team briefings on case progression and resolution of outstanding rsues
»  Exploring options for insolveney and planning for key 1ssues
*  Reviewing forecasts
Admumstrator oversight of case progression
»  Options analysis in respect of funding and hasing with key parties
»  Reviewing secunity documentation

Sale of business

Im ol ement in the preparation of intormation memorandums.

Liaising with interested parties and contacting potential buyers

Im ols ement 1n coordinating and conducting management presentations to key parties
Responding to information requests and buyer quenes

Reviewing secunty documentation

Liaising wath purchaser and responding to purchaser quenes

Reviewing sales contracts

Dealing with post-sale matters

* & # & & & a2 9

Trading
Negotiating with the funder for further finance

Onerseerng the diagnostic of the steering tault recall issue of 400 vehicles

Working with key company staff to seek a supplier to order parts to fix the recalled vehicles
Dealing with suppliers for continuance of trade

Liaising with utility providers and negotiating terms for continued trade for the head office and
the 6 dealership sites

Managing the dealerships and ongoing provision of servicing to customers

Dealing with retention of title queries and claims

Limson with TFL, Mayor’s office, LTDA, and other driv er organisations

Review of warranty policy and position

Development and implementation of a goodwill policy 1 place of warranty

Dealing with final trading pay ments to be made

Dealng with elearances from supphers duning the trading period

* & & @

& & & » ¥ 9

Reporting
s Providhng imnal analy sis and reports to the bank in order to secure funding

e Continuous communication with the Bank regarding strategy and forecasts of the admumustration
Producing detailed analysis on forecasts, the strategy and other supporting documents

L ]

»  Discussions regarding the recall strategy

+  Limson with the COVT commuittee

Assets

*  Discussions with landlords of the properties regarding occupancy going forward and payment

plans

Coordinating the remonal of assets from closing sites
+  Onherseemng the diagnostic of the steering fault recall 1ssue of ¢ 600 stock vehicles

Waorking with hey company staff to seek a supplier to order parts 2o fix the recalled vehieles
e Deahing with retention of title quenes and claims
+  Managing the realisation of book debts

COVT (Realisations} Limuited (formerly LTI Limited} and Manganese Bronze Holdings ple - both n
admunistration
Joint Admunistrators’ progress report for the periaod to 29 April 2013 17




5.Analysis of the Administrators’ remuneration and
Category 2 disbursements for the period

Accounting and treasury

¢ Arranging and approving pay ments in relation to trading and general adiministration matters
Opening the Admmmstration bank account

Bank reconcihations

Recording receipts, payments and account postings

Providing tacilitation services to Geely whilst 1t opens its own bank accounts

Statutory and comphance

Initial letters and notitications tollowing the appointment of Admmstrators.
Arranging for the preparation of the statement of affairs

Prepaning the Admimstrators’ statement of proposals.

Updating communications on the website

Dealing wath application to court regarding FSA consent

Tax/VAT/pension

*  Meetings with internal specialists, and advice prepared, to determine necessary actions and
responsthilittes on Tax, VAT and pension matters

VAT team attending out on site to gather information trom company staff

Reviewing the exasting pension schemes and emplos ee benefit arrangements

Liaising with Pension Protection Fund ("PPF”) regarding the moyement of the company pension
scheme to the PPF and discussing their claim

Sending out statutory notices to pension regulators and scheme providers

Limsing with the independent trustees of the pension scheme

Submussion of VAT post appointment VAT returns

*

Employees
»  Liaising with management to understanding employee roles, responsibilities and staffing

requiremernts going forth

Employee representative attendance on site

Redundancy related issues, including arranging the production of statutory forms
Resolving employ ee 1ssues and quenes

*  Liaison with Redundancy Payments Office regarding circumstances of the Admmistrabion,
employee information, claims and systems

Calculating the hohiday pay claims for employees

Responding to emplo) ee quenes

Holding on site workshops for employees

Employee updates

Reviewing employ ee preferential claims position

Inyestigations
*  Rewiewing the atfairs of the Company pnor to admimistration and have also considered the points

raised by creditors in discharging their duties under the Company Directors Disqualification Act

1986
Creditor iaison

e Deahng with creditor correspondence recenved on a day to day basis
+«  Deahing with creditor calls

Closure procedures and exits

=  Reviewing and assessing the exit routes for the Administrations

Information technology

+  Examnation of the Companies records and obtamning copies of electronic records held by the
Companies

COVT {Realisations) Lumted (formerly LTI Limited) and Manganese Bronze Holdings ple - both n

admimstration
Jownt Admuimistrators progress report for the pertod to 29 April 2013




Rule 247

{a) Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of
admimstraton(s)

(b) Insert dates

Form 2 24B
The Insolvency Act 1986
] . ’
Administrator’s progress report 2.24B

Name of Company Company Number

COVT (Realisations) Ltd 00382553

In the Court case number

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court 8128 of 2012

(full name of court)

We (a) David Matthew Hammond of PncewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Cornwall Court, 19 Comwall Street,
Birmingham, B3 2DT, Anthony Steven Barrell of PrncewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Cornwail Court, 19
Comwall Street, Birmingham, B3 2DT, lan David Green of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Benson House,
33 Wellington Street, Leeds, LS1 4JP and Michael John Andrew Jervis of PncewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7
More London, Riverside, London, SE1 2RT

admumstrator(s) of the abovg company attach a progress report for the penod
m to

(b) B0 Optober 2012 (b) 29 Apnl 2013

Signed &J M
JtﬁYAdem?fr—at}(s)

Dated 2. o5 %




Rule 2 47 Form 2 24B
The Insolvency Act 1986 ,

L. * ,
Administrator’s progress report 2.24B
Name of Company Company Number
Manganese Bronze Holdings Plc 00061050
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Diaviston, Companies Court 81250f 2012
(full name of court)

(8) Insert full name(s) and ~ We (a) David Marthew Hammond of PricewaterhcuseCoopers LLP, Comwall Court, 19 Cornwal] Street,
address(es) of  Byrmingham, B3 2DT, Anthony Steven Barrell of PncewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Cornwall Court, 19
dmimssRons)  ~omwall Street, Bimmngham, B3 2DT, lan David Green of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Benson House,
33 Welhngton Street, Leeds, LS1 4JP and Michael John Andrew Jervis of PncewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7
More London, Riverside, London, SE1 2RT

(b) Insert dates
administrator(s) of the above comipany altach a progress report for the penod

to

(b) 30' tobgr 2012 {(b) 29 Apnl 2013

!
Stened k {
& Io:)\(fdﬁmsn-atoﬂs')‘
Dated 23.25. 3,




